
Planning Committee  
Members’ Briefing 

Monday 9 October 2017 at 6.00 pm
Boardrooms 3&4 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Agha (Chair)
Moher (Vice-Chair)
S Choudhary
Colacicco
Daly
Hylton
Maurice
W Mitchell Murray

Ahmed, A Choudry, Ezeajughi, Hoda-Benn, 
Kabir, Naheerathan, Pitruzzella and Thomas

Councillors
 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer; 
020 8937 1354 ; joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk



Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or 
relates to determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then 
(unless an exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to 
the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, 
except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating 
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 

for profit gain.
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect expenses in 

carrying out duties as a member, or of election; 
[...]
 a director

 any body of a type described in (a) above.



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
the nature and existence of any relevant disclosable 
pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on 
this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they relate.

DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS

2. Land at 370 High Road, London, NW10 2EA and 54-68 
Dudden Hill Lane, London, NW10 1DG 

Dudden Hill 3 - 10

3. Wembley Youth Centre and former Dennis Jackson Centre, 
London Road, Wembley, HA9 7EU 

Wembley Central 11 - 28

4. 110 Walm Lane, London, NW2 4RS Mapesbury 29 - 36

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 18 October 2017

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public on a first come first served principle.
.





PART 2 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
Introduction
1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on 

proposed developments, particularly when they are at the pre-application 
stage. 

2. Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair 
may reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for 
a particular application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning.

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda.

Advice to Members
4. These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable 

Members of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment 
upon them. They do not constitute applications for planning permission at this 
stage (unless otherwise stated in the individual report) and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent 
application and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity 
and notification. 

5. Members of the committee will need to pay careful attention to the probity 
rules around predisposition, predetermination and bias (set out in the 
Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will not 
be able to participate in the meeting when any subsequent application is 
considered.

Further information
6. Members are informed that any relevant material received since the 

publication of this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported 
to the Committee in the Supplementary Report.

Public speaking
7. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract 
public speaking rights.

Recommendation
8. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 

reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background 
information.





PRE-APPLICATION REPORT TO COMMITTEE

Planning Committee on 9 October 2017

Item No

Case Number 16/0445/PRE

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED: 6 September 2016

WARD: Dudden Hill

LOCATION: Land at 370 High Road, London, NW10 2Ea and 54-68 Dudden Hill Lane, 
London, NW10 1DG

SCHEME: The proposal is for a mixed use development consisting of 224 residential 
units, a supermarket, nursery, gym, café, workshops and amenity space

APPLICANT: R55 Group

CONTACT: Alison Mackay - Colliers International

PLAN NOS: Various – within the pre-application presentation 



SITE MAP

This map is indicative only



Development Details

Ref: 16/0445/PRE

Location: Land at 370 High Road, London, NW10 2Ea and 54-68 Dudden Hill Lane, London, NW10 
1DG

Ward: Dudden Hill

Description: The proposal is for a mixed use development consisting of 224 residential units, a 
supermarket, nursery, gym, café, workshops and amenity space.

Applicant: R55 Group

Agent: Colliers International

Case Officer: Barry Henn (South Team)

Background

1. This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the committee to view it 
before a planning application is submitted and to comment upon it. The development does not 
constitute an application for planning permission and any comments made upon it are 
provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the comments 
received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.

2. This is the second time that the proposed development has been presented to Members, the 
first time being in March of this year. Prior to this the applicant has engaged in a Planning 
Performance Agreement with the Local Planning Authority that has involved an initiation 
meeting, a site visit and eight specific meetings relating to Place Making, Employment, Retail 
and Transport. The applicant has also sought pre-application advice from the Greater London 
Authority (GLA); the latter due to the fact the proposed development is referable to the GLA 
under the provisions of the Mayor of London Order 2008 as it meets criteria 1A, development 
which includes the provision of more than 150 units. 

Proposal 

3. The proposal in its current form seeks to create a mixed use development consisting of 
approximately 224 residential units and amenity space, affordable workspace, a café, nursery, 
florist, supermarket and gym. The workspace and retail elements of the proposal would be 
located at ground floor level with the residential units located on the upper floors. Vehicular 
access to the site would be from the eastern side via Dudden Hill Lane. Pedestrian access 
would also be from this side of the site and on the western side to create a desire line through 
the site and improve connectivity. The proposal would have three main buildings above ground 
floor level with heights of nine, seven and five storeys. The residential units would have access 
to communal space at first floor
[...]
ndees were the impact on 
parking and construction traffic. 

Material Planning Considerations

1. Locally Significant Industrial Site

2. Affordable Housing and workspace

3. A1 retail use in out of town centre location

4. Scale, massing, height and impact on daylight and sunlight

5. Public Realm

Issue 1 – Locally Significant Industrial Site

9. The site is located within a Locally Significant Industrial Site (LSIS) and as such the most 
relevant policies are Core Strategy (2010) policy CP20, Development Management Policy DMP 
14 and London Plan policy 2.17. Core Strategy policy CP20 seeks to protect LSISs designated 
for industrial employment uses characterised by use classes B1, B2 and B8, or Sui Generic 
uses that are closely related, having regard for the provisions of Preferred Industrial Locations 
and Industrial Business Parks within the London Plan. The regeneration of LSIS as an industrial 
employment area is supported where proposals will not undermine the employment land 
hierarchy and will deliver new industrial floorspace and significant environmental 
improvements. Policy DMP14 limits the amount of industrial land that can be released over the 
plan period and sets conditions on the circumstances when release is appropriate. The 
proposals are contrary to the Development Plan and very significant planning merits are needed 
to justify a departure from policy DMP14.  

Issue 2 – Affordable Housing and workspace

10. London Plan policy 3.12 requires borough’s to seek the maximum reasonable amount of 
affordable housing, taking account of a range of factors including local and regional 
requirements, the need to encourage rather than restrain development and viability. The policy 
requires borough’s to take account of economic viability when negotiating on affordable 
housing. Core Strategy policy CP2 and DMP15 require 50% of new homes to be affordable 
with a tenure split of 70% as social/affordable tented housing and 30£ intermediate hosing at 
affordability levels meeting local needs.  

11. Normally applicants’ are required to demonstrate that the maximum reasonable amount of 
affordable housing is being provided in this scheme, and this would need to be tested through 
the submission of a financial appraisal submitted with any future planning application which 
would be subject to scrutiny by or on behalf of Officers. In this case the applicant initially 



proposed 65% of the units to be affordable; however this figure has dropped to 50%. The initial 
offer of 65% was based on the need to provide significant planning merits due to the loss of 
employment land and the departure from the development plan. Officers have raised concerns 
with the reduction in affordable housing and also the proposed tenure which currently would 
not comply with DMP15. 

12. The applicant has entered into discussions with a potential tenant for the affordable workspace 
and has done research into demand for the employment space which is seen as positive. 
Officers have however recommended that any employment space is secured by planning 
obligation and that further clarity on the affordable workspace and occupational based rental 
model is provided. 

Issue 3 – A1 retail use in out of town centre location

13. The proposed A1 retail use is considered a main town centre use and the site is located outside 
of the designated town centres of Church End and Willesden which are located approximately 
400 and 600 metres away respectively. Therefore the case will have to be made for this being 
a suitable site which sustains Brent’s town centres in line with the NPPF and demonstrates 
compliance with the Development Plan and specifically the London Plan policy 2.15, Brent’s 
Core Strategy policy CP 16 and Development Management Plan policy DMP2. The proposal 
would require a robust Retail Impact Assessment (RIA) and the appliance of the Sequential 
Approach to Development. The applicant has submitted a draft RIA that officers are gen
[...]


23. The proposed development would be CIL liable development. The amount of liability this would 
attract will be confirmed at a later stage when the precise quantum of development is known.

Conclusion



24. Members should note that the above development is still in the pre-application stage and that 
additional work remains to be carried out.



PRE-APPLICATION REPORT TO COMMITTEE
Planning Committee on 9 October 2017
Item No
Case Number 17/1116/PRE

SITE INFORMATION
RECEIVED: 24 July 2017

WARD: Wembley Central

LOCATION: Wembley Youth Centre and former Dennis Jackson Centre, 
London Road, Wembley, HA9 7EU

SCHEME: Proposed demolition of existing community centre and proposed erection of 
three buildings ranging in height from 3- to 6-storeys containing 150 
residential units (including private, temporary and NAIL tenure housing), 
including a replacement community centre.

APPLICANT: PRP Architects

CONTACT: Mr Chawala

PLAN NOS: Various – within the pre-application presentation 



SITE MAP
This map is indicative only

 

 





DEVELOPMENT DETAILS

Ref: 17/1116/PRE
Location: Wembley Youth Centre and former Dennis Jackson Centre, London Road, 
Wembley, HA9 7EU
Ward: Wembley Central
Description: Proposed demolition of existing community centre and proposed erection of 

three buildings ranging in height from 3- to 6-storeys containing 150 
residential units (including private, temporary and NAIL tenure housing), 
including a replacement community centre.

Applicant: Brent Council
Agent: PRP Architects
Case Officer: Toby Huntingford (North Team)

BACKGROUND

1. This pre-application submission for a new mixed use development is being presented 
to enable Members of the committee to view it before any subsequent applications are 
submitted and to comment upon it. The development does not constitute an application 
for planning permission and any comments made upon it are provisional and subject 
to full consideration of any subsequent revised application and the 
[...]
es or more) 
 Transport for London (TfL)

 All existing properties and addresses within at least 100m of the application site.

(N.B. This is not a final list and is subject to further review/change should any formal planning 
application be submitted)

Please note that the application requires consultation with the GLA since it meets the Mayor’s 
criteria for referable applications (150 units+). If the proposal were for 149 or fewer units, it 
would not require referral to the GLA which may result in a quicker application process. The 
GLA would provide formal comments to the Council and the applicant and may have additional 
requirements beyond that of the Council.

POLICY CONTEXT

 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2012.
 

 National Technical Housing Standards

 London Plan consolidated with alterations since 2011 (March 2016)

 Mayor’s Housing SPG

 Development Management Policies, London Borough of Brent (2016) – adopted 21 
November 2016

 London Borough of Brent LDF Core Strategy 2010

 Supplementary Planning Guidance 17 ‘Design Guide for New Development’ (2002)

 Draft Supplementary Planning Document 1 ‘Design Guide for New Development’ 
(2017)

MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

13. The main issues relevant to this proposal that the Committee should be aware of at 
this stage are:

1. Principle of use and development
2. Housing tenure and mix, including Affordable Housing
3. Design, layout, height and massing of the development within its local context
4. Impact on amenities of neighbouring properties
5. Quality of residential accommodation 
6. Transport 
7. Trees, landscaping, ecology and biodiversity
8. Air Quality and land contamination

Issue 1
Principle of development

14. The site is not within the Wembley Growth Area or the Wembley Housing Zone and it 
does not form a part of a site allocation.  The site of the Wembley Youth Centre and 
former Denis Jackson Centre carry no formal specific designations.  However, the 
tarmac land that once formed a part of the school playing fields is included within the 
area designated as “Open Space” within the Proposals Map.



Extract of the Proposals Map showing the subject site and the hatched area which has 
been designed as “Open Space”

15. Policy CP18 of the Brent Core Strategy sets out that open space of local value “will be 
protected from inappropriate development and will be preserved for the benefit, 
enjoyment, health and well being of Brent's residents, visitors and wildlife. This space 
carries this designation.  However, the physical works to change this area to a tarmac 
parking area were undertaken well in excess of four years ago, and it appears likely 
that the land may have been used for non-open space purposes for a period of around 
10 years.  As such, it appears likely that both the physical works and the use of the 
asphalt land are lawful (in planning terms) and that the proposal would not result in the 
loss of open space.

16. The proposal would include the demolition of the existing Wembley Youth Centre.  The 
loss of community and cultural facilities is addressed through Brent Policy CP23 which 



sets out that “existing community and cultural facilities, that support community 
participation and development will be protected, or their loss mitigated where 
necessary”.  The proposal includes the provision of a new community facility (366 sqm) 
to mitigate the loss of the existing community facility.  Details have not been provided 
regarding the size of the existing Wembley Community Centre.  This information would 
be required to assess whether the proposal is sufficient to mitigate the loss.

17. The site adjoins a residential area and there is an identified and significant need for 
new homes in Brent.  The proposed provision of housing in addition to the community 
uses discussed above is considered to accord with the Council’s policies.

Issue 2
Housing tenure and mix, including Affordable Housing

18. The proposal includes the
[...]
on accords with these requirements, then the 
scheme will deliver 53 % Affordable Housing and will therefore accord with the 
Council’s target for Affordable Housing.  The submission of a  Financial Viability 
Assessment would not be required in this instance.

27. All of the Affordable Housing that is proposed is likely to be Affordable Rented 
accommodation, which does not accord with the Council’s target ratio of 70:30 
Affordable Rent : Intermediate.  However, there is a known and significant need for the 
types of accommodation that are proposed and the need for Affordable Rented 
Accommodation within the borough is greater than that for Intermediate 
accommodation.

Issue 3 
Design, layout, height and massing of the development within its local context

28. The development is proposed to be based around two new cul-de-sacs, which the 
Council would seek for adoption once built. One highway would form a continuation of 
London Road and terminate at a new public entrance to the playing fields, the other 
highway would spur off from the continued London Road to the north and would serve 
the NAIL accommodation block. The private housing block would sit on the corner of 
these two new highways, whilst the sheltered accommodation block would sit to the 
south of the continued London Road.

29. The applicant would seek to provide off-street parking along the cul-de-sacs and also 
proposes to activate the highway frontages with individual front doors to ground floor 
units. The NAIL Accommodation and sheltered accommodation are located in broadly 
L shaped buildings to the north and south of the site respectively. The private 
accommodation is located in a broadly circular block in the middle of the site. All of 
the buildings have a gradient approach to their height, with lower massing on the 
parts nearest London Road and higher massing on the park edges.

30. The private block has a parking podium on its ground floor, which is enclosed and 
surrounded by the resid
[...]
 provided demonstrating 
that these relationships are achieved. In the event that these relationships cannot be 
achieved, a full test of daylight and sunlight impact on surrounding properties should 
be provided. This daylight and sunlight testing should be carried out in accordance 
with BRE standards and will be assessed by your officers for consideration of 
whether the overall impact is acceptable. 

40. The plans provided appear to show significant distances between most of the 
proposed buildings and the existing nearby dwellings and their gardens.  This level of 
separation may be sufficient to address all concerns regarding amenity impact, 
however the distances and 45/30 degree angle relationships should be clearly 
demonstrated for the purposes of a full planning application.  However, appears likely 
that the western end of the temporary accommodation block may fail to accord with 
the 45 degree line from the adjoining residential garden and amendments to this 
block may be required.

Issue 5
Quality of residential accommodation

41. All residential units will need to be compliant with London Plan space standards, and 
the Part M2 criteria in relation to accessible and adaptable housing, expressed in the 
nationally prescribed optional housing standards.  The accommodation is proposed to 
meet London Plan floorspace standards, with the potential exception being the 
temporary accommodation which is discussed in more detail below.

42. The most notable concern about the quality of accommodation proposed is the single 
aspect units which will be provided on the ground floor of the private block, adjacent 
to the parking area that is under the podium garden, which have a sole aspect close 
to north with no defensible space between those units and the adjoining footway. Two 
of the units of temporary accommodation also have a similar design, together with 
one of the units of NAIL accommodation. The design and layout of these units will 
need to be amended t
[...]
eplacement of existing building (containing a public house and former 
members club) with a mixed use development comprising a public house 
and function room (A4) and 48 residential flats (C3).

APPLICANT: Redbourne (Queensbury) Ltd

CONTACT: Luke Raistrick - Martin Robeson Planning Practice

PLAN NOS: Various – within the pre-application presentation 



SITE MAP

This map is indicative only



DEVELOPMENT DETAILS

Ref: 17/1182/PRE

Location: 110 Walm Lane, London, NW2 4RS

Ward: Mapesbury

Description: Replacement of existing building (containing a public house and former members club) 
with a mixed use development comprising a public house and function room (A4) and 
48 residential flats (C3).

Applicant: Redbourne (Queensbury) Ltd

Agent: Luke Raistrick - Martin Robeson Planning Practice

Case Officer: Barry Henn (South Team)

Background

1. This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the committee to view it 
before a planning application is submitted and to comment upon it. The development does not 
constitute an application for planning permission and any comments made upon it are 
provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the comments 
received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.

2. This is the first time that the proposed development has been presented to Members. However 
Members may recall an application submitted in 2013 (Ref:13/3503) for a two to ten storey 
building consisting of a public house/community use and 53 residential units that was refused 
at Planning Committee in March 2014 and subsequently dismissed at appeal in March 2015. 

Proposal 

3. The proposal in its current form seeks to demolish the existing building and replace it with an ‘L’ 
shaped part four part five storey building. As part of the proposal a public house and community 
room would be re-provided at ground floor level. The rest of the building would be occupied by 
residential accommodation mad
[...]
s in the early stages of pre-application discussions. To date officers are not aware 
of any community engagement that has taken place but would encourage the applicant to do 
so. In particular the applicant would be advised the contact Ward Councillors, the Mapesbury 
Residents Association, Save the Queensbury, the Victorian Society and local residents in 
general. 

Material Planning Considerations

1. Principle

2. Design, Heritage and Impact on the Conservation Areas

3. Scale, massing, height and impact on daylight and sunlight

4. Public Realm

5. Affordable Housing 

6. Standard of Accommodation

Issue 1 – Principle 

10. The building consists of a public house and as such DMP21 - Public Houses which seeks to 
protect public houses and recognises their value in local communities is relevant. The building 
also contains space that is used by members of the local community and therefore Core Strategy 
Policy CP23 which seeks to protect existing community facilities is relevant. The appeal decision 
from application 13/3503 would be an important consideration in the principle of development. 
The Inspector found that provided that the public house was re-provided with similar floor space 
to the current public house and that the use of the community room was secured by a planning 
obligation so that local people would have priority, the principle of development would be 
considered acceptable. The current proposal would provide a public house and a dedicated 
community space. Therefore it is likely that the principle of development would be considered 
acceptable again. 

11. In terms of the residential unit mix there is a requirement for 25% of the units to be family sized 
or three bed units. There is also a preference to provide family sized or three bed units on the 
ground floor with access to at least 50sqm of private amenity space.

Issue 2 – Design, Heritage and Impact on the Conservation Areas

12. Although the site is located within the Mapesbury Conse
[...]
er of the flats and it would be important to achieve minimum 



distances of 5 metres to the site boundaries. In addition to this it would be important to achieve 
adequate separation distances between habitable rooms both within and outside of the site. 
There are concerns at this stage regarding the communal space and the ground floor units in 
terms of overlooking and privacy. It would be important to demonstrate that this could be 
overcome through design. 

Planning Obligations

26. In accordance with the Councils Planning Obligations SPD, the proposal would be likely to 
attract the following obligations to mitigate the impact of the development:

 Affordable Housing - Final proportion to be subject of detailed financial viability assessment.
 Employment and training opportunities during construction and operation phases
 Car-Parking Permit Free development to remove the rights of residents to apply for parking 

permits in the surrounding roads in the vicinity of the site, 
 Energy - Achieve a zero carbon’ standard. The remaining regulated carbon dioxide emissions, 

to 100 per cent, would be off-set through a cash in lieu contribution
 Submission of a Delivery & Servicing Plan for the workspace and retail elements
 Undertaking of on and off site highway works through an agreement under S38/S278 of the 

Highways Act 1980

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

27. The proposed development would be CIL liable development. The amount of liability this would 
attract will be confirmed at a later stage when the precise quantum of development is known.

Conclusion

28. Members should note that the above development is still in the pre-application stage and that 
additional work remains to be carried out. 


	Agenda
	 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	2 Land at 370 High Road, London, NW10 2EA and 54-68 Dudden Hill Lane, London, NW10 1DG
	3 Wembley Youth Centre and former Dennis Jackson Centre, London Road, Wembley, HA9 7EU
	4 110 Walm Lane, London, NW2 4RS



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Monday 9 October 2017 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillor Agha (Chair) and Councillors Choudhary, Colacicco, Kabir 
(substitute for Councillor Moher) and W Mitchell Murray

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Jones and Long 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Moher, Daly, Hylton and Maurice

1. Declarations of interests

110 Walm Lane London NW2 4RS
Councillor Colacicco, ward member declared that she had previously objected to 
an application for the site.

Approaches
Al members declared that they had received an email communication from the 
agents for 110 Walm Lane London NW2 4RS.

2. Land at 370 High Road, London, NW10 2EA and 54-68 Dudden Hill Lane, 
London, NW10 1DG

The Committee received a briefing on a pre-application scheme for a mixed use 
development consisting of 224 residential units, a supermarket, nursery, gym, 
café, workshops and amenity space.

Peter Mahoney and Nick Francis (R55) presented the scheme and answered 
members’ questions. Members then went into a session during which they 
examined the proposal and raised the following issues for further consideration 
prior to submission of a planning application.
The main issues raised at the meeting were:

Issue 1 – Locally Significant Industrial Site
 Concern about loss of existing shopping parade and jobs.

Issue 2 – Affordable Housing and Workspace
 Advocate 25% family housing.
 Ensure no ‘poor doors’ for affordable housing provision. 
 Questioned reduction from initial proposal in terms of level of affordable 

housing provision from 65% to 50%. 
 Queried tenure split not following policy. 

Issue 3 – A1 retail use in out of town location
 Concerns about large servicing vehicles and impact on residential amenity.



2

Issue 4 – Scale, massing, height and impact on daylight/sunlight 
 Concern raised about the amount of development on the site.
 Potential for public space to attract ant-social behaviour.
 Difficult to provide detailed comments without full information (i.e. daylight 

sunlight report) for analysis. 

Issue 5 – Public Realm
 No further comments.

Other Comments
 Question whether adequate servicing and parking provided.
 Assurance pre-application consultation carried out. 
 There should be an extra pedestrian crossing and traffic calming 

(particularly in view of proposed nursery).
 Should be crossings at both ends of development. 
 Not clear on need for pedestrian route through development as other 

quicker alternative routes. 
 Question how parking for LIDL shop would be managed.

3. Wembley Youth Centre and former Dennis Jackson Centre, London Road, 
Wembley, HA9 7EU

The Committee received a briefing on a pre-application scheme which proposed 
the demolition of existing community centre and erection of three buildings ranging 
in height from 3- to 6-storeys containing 150 residential units (including private, 
temporary and NAIL tenure housing), including a replacement community centre. 

Stephen Martin and Charlotte Pollard (PRP Architects) presented the scheme and 
answered members’ questions. Members then went into a session during which 
they examined the proposal and raised the following issues for further 
consideration prior to submission of a planning application.
The main issues raised at the meeting were:

Issue 1 – Principle of development
 Full detail of community centre would be required. 
 Queried rationale behind loss of open space. 

Issue 2 – Housing, tenure mix, including Affordable Housing
 Council own development should be 100% affordable housing.

Issue 3 – Design, height and massing of development within its local context. 
 Queried rationale behind building heights. 

Issue 4 – Impact on amenity of neighbouring properties 
 Need clarification on daylight/sunlight. 



3

Issue 5 – Quality of residential accommodation
 Concern over stacking of units. 
 Concern as to whether sufficient amenity space is being provided. 
 A compromise on quality for temporary accommodation should not be 

accepted (temporary can be for a fairly long period). E.g. Lack of windows 
to kitchens not considered acceptable. 

 Queried whether space would be provided in the NAIL accommodation for 
visitors to stay. 

 Provision should be made in NAIL accommodation to store mobility 
vehicles. 

Issue 6 – Transport
 Need to consider ‘no right turn’ to London Rd from Wembley High Rd. 
 Over provision of cycle parking? 
 Concern over additional activity on London Road, particularly on event 

days. 

Other Comments
 Detailed construction plan required to include routes for vehicles, hours 

operation etc to ensure impact on residents minimised.  
 Queried level of community engagement. 

4. 110 Walm Lane, London, NW2 4RS

The Committee received a briefing on a pre-application for a scheme for the 
replacement of existing building (containing a public house and former members 
club) with a mixed use development comprising a public house and function room 
(A4) and 48 residential flats (C3).. 

Luke Raistrick, Nick Mokasis and John Losi (Martin Robeson Planning Practice) 
presented the scheme and answered members’ questions. Members then went 
into a session during which they examined the proposal and raised the following 
issues for further consideration prior to submission of a planning application.
The main issues raised at the meeting were:

Issue 1 – Principle 
 Need to ensure that the community space is not just finished to ‘shell and core’ 

standard.

Issue 2 – Design, Heritage and Impact on Conservation Area
 Questioned massing and density. 
 Concern regarding modern design. 
 Concern over loss of existing building- consider façade retention?
 Queried how it can be demonstrated that the building will be of high quality. 
 Queried depth of frontage. 
 Restrictions should be placed on use of balconies to avoid clutter.



4

Issue 3 – Scale, massing, height and impact on daylight/sunlight 
 Would require confirmation that complies with Council’s standards. 

Issue 4 – Public Realm
 No further comments.  

Issue 5 – Affordable Housing
 Require up to date financial modelling.  

Issue 6 – Standard of Accommodation 
 Noise mitigation needed in view of proximity to railway line. 

Other Comments
 Requested detail on the response to public consultation. 
 Comments have not suggested that the proposed building is exceptional. 
 Queried licencing for existing pub and if there is a special arrangement. 
 Noted the servicing bay – need to consider bus stop opposite.  
 Blenheim Gardens Residents should be added to the consultation list

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

COUNCILLOR A AGHA
Chair


